## Closing Agenda

# Sale of 478 Island Ave. Peaks Island, Portland, Maine

15th

Closing date:

May 12, 2015

Seller:

John P. Halbirt

594 Sawdust Road, Box 397 The Woodlands, TX 77380

Seller's counsel:

Lisa R. Magnacca, Esq. Drummond Woodsum 84 Marginal Way, Suite 600 Portland, ME 04101

207-772-1941

lmagnacca@dwmlaw.com

Buyers:

Robert J. Ferester and Elizabeth H. Ferester, Co-trustees

of the B&B Living Trust dated April 14, 2015

48 North Bay Blvd.

The Woodlands, TX 77380

Property:

478 Island Ave., Peaks Island, Maine ("Property")

Purchase price:

\$760,000.00

- 1. <u>Purchase and Sale Agreement</u> dated April 5, 2015
  - a. Real Property Disclosure signed by Buyers and Sellerb. Lead Paint Disclosure signed by Buyers and Seller

Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement

- 2. <u>Title insurance commitment</u> on the Property
  - a. (b.) (c.)

Survey Affidavit

Owners and Purchasers Affidavit

Notice of Availability of Title Insurance

- 3. <u>Certification of Trust</u> dated April 14, 2015 for the B&B Living Trust
- 4. <u>Warranty Deed</u> from Seller to Buyers
- 5.) <u>View Easement Agreement</u> between Buyers and Seller

# 6. Real Estate Transfer Tax Declaration

### 7. <u>REW Forms</u>, as applicable



REW-4 (Notice to Buyer)

REW Notification to seller of withholding requirement

Seller's Withholding Exemption Certificate

- 8. <u>Certification of Non-Foreign Status</u>
- 9. Form 1099-S



Notice regarding underground oil tanks

Smoke detector/carbon monoxide certification

- 12)
- Shoreland Septic System Disclosure
- 13. <u>1031 Tax Deferred Exchange Documents</u>
  - a. Signed closing instructions letter
  - b. Exchange Agreement
  - c. Assignment of Relinquished Property Sale Agreement
  - d. Notice of Assignment of Rights under Relinquished Property Sale Agreement
    W-9 for John Halbirt
- 14. <u>Buyer's Title Insurance Policy</u> (post closing)
- (15.)

Settlement Statement Disclaimer regarding prorations

16.

#### Settlement Statement

- a. Proration of real property taxes
- b. Buyers' title insurance premium
- c. Recording/filing fees
- d. Seller's counsel fees
- e. Transfer taxes

#### AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

This Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement ("Amendment") is attached to and made part of that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement dated April 5, 2015 (the "Agreement") by and between **John P. Halbirt** ("Seller") and **Robert J. Ferester and Elizabeth H. Ferester** (collectively, "Buyer") regarding certain premises located at 478 Island Ave. Peaks Island, Portland, Maine.

Sellers and Buyer agree that the Agreement shall be amended as hereinafter set forth.

- A. Pursuant to Paragraph 21, the Buyer's rights and obligations are hereby assigned to Robert J. Ferester and Elizabeth H. Ferester, Co-trustees under the B&B Living Trust U/T/A dated April 14, 2015.
- B. Paragraph 4 is amended to reflect that the Purchase Price is reduced to \$760,000, and the Buyer shall pay no earnest money deposit.
- C. Paragraph 6 is amended to reflect that the Closing shall occur no later than May 22, 2015. The view easement described in Paragraph 3 of the Agreement shall be executed on the date of the Closing but will not be recorded until the legal description has been prepared by Northeastern Land Surveying which the parties anticipate to occur within ten (10) days of the date of the Closing.
- D. The following new Paragraph 23 is added to the Agreement:
  - 23. <u>SELLER'S 1031 REQUIREMENTS</u>. Buyers acknowledge that Seller is selling the Premises in accordance with an IRS Code Section 1031 like kind exchange and Buyer agrees to cooperate in connection with said exchange. Seller shall be permitted to assign his rights under this Agreement to Asset Preservation Inc. as qualified intermediary.

Except as specifically amended herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Agreement.

This Amendment may be simultaneously executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but such counterparts shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Amendment may be transmitted between the parties by email or facsimile machine and signatures appearing on emailed or faxed instruments shall be treated as original signatures and shall be binding on the parties.

5 %	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment t Sale Agreement as of the day of May, 2015.	o Purchase and
SELLER:	
John P. Halbirt	

**BUYERS:** 

Robert J. Ferester, individually and as Co-trustee

of the B&B Living Trust U/T/A dated April 14, 2015

Elizabeth H. Ferester, individually and as Co-trustee of the B&B Living Trust U/T/A dated April 14, 2015



#### Old Republic National Title Insurance Company

#### Owners and Purchasers Affidavit and Indemnity

File No. 9258-933C / 14505-5 / 478 Island Avenue, Peaks Island, Portland, Maine

On oath, the undersigned depose(s) and state(s) that in connection with the premises located at 478 Island Avenue, Peaks Island, Portland, Maine, which is being conveyed by John P. Halbirt to Robert J. Ferester and Elizabeth H. Ferester, Co-Trustees of the B & B Living Trust u/t/a dated April 14, 2015:

OWNERS AFFIDAVIT AND INDEMNITY: We certify that there are no tenants or other occupants presently in possession of the premises (other than the purchasers named herein) and that there is no person to whom a debt is due for personal labor or services performed or materials used in the erection, alteration, repair, improvement or removal of a building or other structure upon the above land and buildings, by virtue of an agreement with, or by the consent of the undersigned, or of a person having authority from or rightfully acting for the undersigned in promising or furnishing such labor, services or materials, for work actually performed during the past one hundred twenty (120) days, and have no knowledge of any real estate licensee (broker or agent) who may assert a lien against the property based on nonpayment of professional services rendered by the licensee to facilitate the sale of the property; and further—that no brokers were used or retained in connection with this transaction. In the event that a debt is due for such work done or materials used or services rendered, the undersigned hereby agree(s) to indemnify and hold harmless the Buyers, Old Republic National Title Insurance Company and Classic Title Co. from any and all debts and costs of collection in connection with said debt.

Dated at	, State of	, this	day of	, 2015.
Ву:				
By: John P. Halbirt, Seller				
STATE OF,	COUNTY OF			
Subscribed and sworn to before	me this day of		, 2015	
				, Notary Public
		Expiration Date of	Commission: _	T
described above; and further – I that a debt is due for such service Republic National Title Insuran connection with said debt.  B & B Living Trust u/t/a dat	ces rendered, the Unde ce Company and Class	rsigned hereby agr	ee to indemnify	and hold barmies Old
By: Askut J Ful Robert J. Berester, Co-	ute.	Ву: 🗾	g floth Slizabeth H. Fe	Leute rester, Co-Trustee
STATE OF YOUL	, COUNTY OF	nortgoner		
Subscribed and sworn to before	me this <u>14</u> day of	May	, 2015	
MARTY MILLER Notary Public STATE OF TEXA	.5	Notary Public Expiration Date of	Commission:	2-2-19



# Old Republic National Title Insurance Company

# Notice of Availability of Owner's Title Insurance

•
Case No. 9258-933C / 14505-5
Date: May 14, 2015
To: Robert J. Ferester and Elizabeth H. Ferester, Co-Trustees of the B & B Living Trust u/t/a dated April 14, 2015
Regarding property located at: 478 Island Avenue, Peaks Island, Portland, Maine, Cumberland Count
You may obtain an enhanced-coverage Homeowner's Policy of title insurance. The cost to you for an enhanced-coverage Homeowner's Policy of title insurance in the amount of \$760,000 is \$2,508, if you request it at this time.
If you are uncertain as to whether you should obtain any policy of title insurance, or to decide which policy to choose, you are urged to seek independent advice and/or consult your attorney.
Janet Cyr Ledoux - Classic Title Co., Agent
I do request an Owner's Policy of title insurance.
I do request an Enhanced Coverage Homeowner's Title Insurance Policy.
I do not request any Owner's Title Insurance Policy.
Date: 19 , 2015
Buyers:
B & B Living Trust u/t/a dated April 14, 2015
By: Robert J. Ferester, Co-Trustee

#### VIEW EASEMENT DEED AND AGREEMENT

JOHN P. HALBIRT AND SANDRA S. HALBIRT, of The Woodlands, Texas, whose mailing address is 594 Sawdust Road, Box 397, The Woodlands, TX 77380 (collectively, "Grantor"), for consideration paid, grant to ROBERT J. FERESTER AND ELIZABETH H. FERESTER, CO-TRUSTEES OF THE B&B LIVING TRUST U/T/A DATED APRIL 14, 2015, whose mailing address is 48 North Bay Boulevard, The Woodlands, TX 77389 (collectively, "Grantee"), a perpetual view easement, upon the terms and conditions set forth herein, over a portion of Grantor's property situated on Oaklawn Road, Peaks Island, City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine described in a Warranty Deed from Timothy A. Williams and Elizabeth F. Williams to Grantor dated April 10, 2014 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 31441, Page 42 (the "Burdened Premises"), such view easement area being more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "View Area").

The property benefited by the view easement granted herein is Grantee's property located on Island Avenue, Peaks Island, City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine described in a Warranty Deed from John P. Halbirt to Grantee dated May 13, 2015 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book \_\_\_\_\_\_, Page \_\_\_\_\_ (the "Benefited Premises"), which Benefited Premises abuts the southeasterly boundary of the Burdened Premises.

No permanent buildings shall be constructed within the bounds of the View Area however, nothing contained herein shall restrict Grantor from using the View Area for normal and customary reasonable uses associated with residential property, including without limitation, the temporary or permanent placement of any outdoor furniture, patios, grills, decks, walkways, driveways, vehicles, boats, fences, firepits, flowerbeds, gardens and other similar improvements or personal property provided that none of the foregoing shall extend more than eight (8) feet from the ground.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Grantor shall have the right, from time to time, to locate removable structures or personal property within the View Area that extend more than eight (8) feet from the ground for a specific purpose and on a temporary basis, for a duration of no more than twenty (20) days in the aggregate during any twelve (12) month period, including without limitation, construction equipment, an event tent or similar temporary structure, badminton nets, play equipment or other personal property used for exercise, game or sport.

At least once per calendar year, Grantor shall cause any and all trees, bushes, and other landscaping located within the View Area, including those which exist in the View Area as of

the date hereof and those which Grantor may add to the View Area in the future, to be trimmed to a height of eight (8) feet or less from the ground.

Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing contained herein shall be construed to require Grantor to remove or alter any item or improvement located within the View Area as of the date hereof, nor shall Grantor be required to maintain the View Area in any manner that may be reasonably construed to be contrary to any rules, regulations, ordinances or statutes duly enacted by the City of Portland, the State of Maine or any other entity having jurisdiction over the Burdened Premises.

In the event of Grantor's violation of the terms of this view easement, prior to taking any action to enforce the view easement granted herein Grantee must provide written notice to Grantor by certified mail, return receipt requested, detailing the alleged violation and provide Grantor no less than thirty (30) days from receipt of said notice to cure the same. If a suit, action, arbitration or other proceeding of any nature whatsoever is instituted in connection with any controversy arising out of this View Easement Deed and Agreement or to interpret or enforce any rights under this View Easement Deed and Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the losing party its attorneys' fees, paralegal fees, accountant fees, and other expert fees, and all other fees, costs, and expenses actually incurred and reasonably necessary in connection therewith. In the event of a suit, action, arbitration, or other proceeding, the amount of fees shall be determined by the judge or arbitrator, and shall include fees and expenses incurred on any appeal or review and shall be in addition to all other amounts provided by law.

The view easement granted herein and the terms and conditions hereof shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their respective heirs, successors and assigns, and shall be appurtenant to and shall run with the Benefited Premises. The parties intend that each term and provision of this View Easement Deed and Agreement shall be enforced and enforceable according to its terms. However, if any clause or provision of this View Easement Deed and Agreement is determined to be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable under any present or future law by the final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this View Easement Deed and Agreement will not be affected thereby. It is the intention of the parties that if any such provision is held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, there will be added in lieu thereof a provision as similar in effect to such provision as is possible and that such added provision will be legal, valid, and enforceable.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Grantee have hereunto set their hands and seals as of the dates hereinafter set forth.

	GRANTOR:
Witness	John P. Halbirt
Witness	Sandra S. Halbirt
STATE OF MAINE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, ss.	May 13, 2015
Then personally appeared the ab foregoing instrument to be his free act a	ove-named John P. Halbirt and acknowledged the nd deed.
	Before me,
	Notary Public/Attorney-at-Law Print name: My commission expires:
STATE OF MAINE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, ss.	May 13, 2015
Then personally appeared the ab foregoing instrument to be her free act a	ove-named Sandra S. Halbirt and acknowledged the and deed.
	Before me,
	Notary Public/Attorney-at-Law Print name:  My commission expires:

	GRANTEE:
Witness	Robert J. Ferester, Co-Trustee of the B&B Living Trust U/T/A dated April 14, 2015
Witness	Elizabeth H. Ferester, Co-Trustee of the B&B Living Trust U/T/A dated April 14, 2015
STATE OF Texas COUNTY OF mortgory, ss.	May 14, 2015
U/T/A dated April 14, 2015 and acknowledge	t J. Ferester, Co-Trustee of the B&B Living Trust ged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and sed of the B&B Living Trust U/T/A dated April 14,
	Before me,
MARTY MILLER Notery Public STATE OF TEXAS My Cerrifi Exp. Feb. 02, 2019	Notary Public  Print name:
STATE OF Yexes COUNTY OF Montgony, ss.	May
Trust U/T/A dated April 14, 2015 and acknowledge	beth H. Ferester, Co-Trustee of the B&B Living owledged the foregoing instrument to be her free act ad deed of the B&B Living Trust U/T/A dated April
	Before me,
MARTY MILLER NORBY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS My Comm Exp. Feb 02, 2019	Notary Public Print name: Marty L. M:1111 My commission expires: 1-1/19

#### EXHIBIT A

# DESCRIPTION OF VIEW EASEMENT AREA AND PLAN DEPICTING APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF VIEW EASEMENT AREA AND LOCATION OF EXISTING HEDGE

[Northeast Land Surveying preparing]



## **MAINE REVENUE SERVICES REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX DECLARATION**

VE 1	עו	111LE 36, M.R.S.A. SECTIO	JNS 994641-464	1 N		
1. County						
CUMBERL	AND					
2. Municipality/T	ownship	And a second and any and a comment of the analysis		****		
PORTLAN	D (PEAKS	ISLAND)	Mindi (varvoina skathuren en min не немочно често две оставления од од од	*******		
3. GRANTEE/	CATACON AND CONTRACT OF THE CO			PA	BOOK/PAGE—REG	ISTRY USE ONLY
PURCHASER	3a) Name LAST or BUSI	NESS, FIRST, MI OBERT J. & FERESTER, E	ттология Ттология	CONTROL OF STREET & STREET, AND STREET,	3b) SSN or Fede	rallD
,	3c) Name, LAST or BUSI		TITANDETU U''	T Tax xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	3d) SSN or Fede	ed ID
		JNDER THE B&B LIVING TRUS	T DATED APRII	14, 2015	300 33N 91 ( eag	1944
in about a silver		BAY BLVD	enser van stiffens Brancieus et Stiffens de versiche unversicht und den de versiche versiche de versic	na a Artifesta y prografiya ya katalon ya ka Kara ta katalon katalon ya katalon ya katalon ya katalon 1963 ya fara katalon ya katalon ya katalon ya katalon	ne	положения для под
	3f) City THE WOOD	LANDS		an e mari-ria september propositi kura e kalende estadore. A	3g) State TX	3h) Zip Code 177380
	4a) Name, LAST or BUSI		kantaganya-genya antaganya katamani a kamala manamana manamanka mena mininta kantagahan kantagahan kantagahan manaman kantagahan manaman kantagahan manaman kantagahan kantagahan m	and a sign control of the control of the state of the sta	4b) SSN or Fede	
SELLER	HALBIRT,	JOHN P.	politikkoj vetilija VVII. a vetikali uringenskim alkerilijaniski komponer jennogo	r4-Voitaeriostartuitaran antionaria	456-	-78-3469
į	4c) Name, LAST or BUSI	MESS, FIRST, M. L.	, energies, for males et seine eilste	COLON PARENT NO AMBREA MONEYA, U AL MONOMANIANO (A)	4d) SSN or Fede	ral ID
I	4e) Mailing Address	erentakan kentana kentana kentana kentan darama kentan perakana dipendentah kentantah 4 keh-menyayan terapa 1920 ketan 197	artistico.co. 1000-1000 на било вы било на постава и также уда удержура уда	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	m.£ Emmanumanuman varianismini	der element in commence de suprementativa productiva mendiant est minimizare en manuel a de semanta a de semant
	A SAN AND THE PROPERTY OF A SAN ASSAULT AND A SA	UST ROAD, BOX 39	7	tillhed skindinkson hal til nevarrendi stamondiksonen erin sekre.	1980 die eer die die liede dat j. die die voorde kinderen van gestellingen voorde van de verste voorde van de	**************************************
	4f) City	e tot visiteringen tradition to estatement and the second total product of the second state and all play per b The visitering state and the second state and	et eller i 19 de februar i 19 de februar februar februar februar februar februar februar februar februar februar Beginne en segment av et engene en entre februar februar februar februar februar februar februar februar februar	P. 99 (Profe Frida of Palling or Accordance of Accordance	4g) St	ate 4h) Zip Code
	THE WOOD	LANDS	militari di Kandhisso aanomin ka ka maska ka ya afindigi di bingana ya pingana ka ki	் தீன்றோப் பாணம் கூக்க செழுக்கும் தகத்	TX	77380
5. PROPERTY	5a) Map  90  5c) Physical Location  178 ISLAN	Block Lot  J 1, 9  Service and an analysis of the service and	de Cher	iscribes the properi ck any that apply No tax maps e Multiple parce Portion of pare	exist 5d) Acreage	tions)—»
6. TRANSFER TAX	Management of the Control of the Con		Berry	<u>,,</u>	And a second of a second of the second of th	7.0000
		Price (If the transfer is a gift, enter "C		6a	AMERICAN ANGERICA CANDRIDA VANDERICA CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR AND PRINTER NY AUGUSTANIA	760000.00
6b) Fair Market Value (enter a value <b>only</b> If you entered "0" in 6a) or If 6a) was of nominal value) 6b					.00	
	6c) Exemption	claim – Check the box if either gra	ntor or grantee is clai	.: iming exemption	n from transfer tax and	d explain.
				ern y skalentet i reservate de la la del la del la	ON SARBAT AND BAILE AND FORCE PROGRAMMENT OF GROUP OF A PROGRAMMENT OF A P	та колосону ставачанация сейников сентрого избаления под форологу фунул
минусроу-Дикан комминентики кого часто	ISFER (MM-DD-YYY DAY YEAR	Y) 8. WARNING TO BUYER-If the p front a substantial financial per	property is classified a nalty could be trigger	as Farmland, Ope ed by developm	en Space, Tree Growth nent, subdivision, part	n, or Working Water- lition or change in use.
in the transfer wh	ich suggest that the	there any special circumstances price paid was either more or less the box and explain:	10. INCOME TA	annual .	Buyer(s) not required income tax because: s qualified as a Maine	
- Store annual transition of the second of spide	·····································	returnessen om et derfere i Person venn av vannings i 4 kil Selic (5 Selic Ballins (il) 46 Anni Norse, stedjer	The street of th	🗸 A walver	has been received fro	m the State Tax Assessor
				Consider: Foreclosu	ration for the property ure Sale	Is less than \$50,000
11. OATH	Aware of penalt our knowledge an	les as set forth by Title 36 §4641-K, we d bellef it is true, correct, and complete	. Grantee(s) and Gran	m that we have	each examined this re	eturn and to the best of required to sign below:
	Grantee / Color	Jan Date - St	Grantor			Date
12, PREPARER	Grantee Of Province	Lisa R. Magnacca, Esq Drummond Woodst	Grantor _	DI	207-772-1941	Date
	Name of Preparer Mailing Address	84 Marginal Way, Suite 600		Phone Number . E-Mail Address		.com
	maning Address	Portland, ME 04112-9546		Fax Number	207-772-3627	



#### **FORM REW-4**

MAINE REVENUE SERVICES Income/Estate Tax Division - REW P.O. Box 1064 Augusta, ME 04332-1064 Tel. 207-626-8473 Fax 207-624-5062

## NOTIFICATION TO BUYER(S) OF WITHHOLDING TAX REQUIREMENT

36 M.R.S.A. § 5250-A provides that every buyer of real property in Maine must withhold tax in an amount equal to 2.5% of the consideration. Any buyer who fails to withhold the tax is personally liable for the tax. The withholding required by § 5250-A must be transmitted to the State Tax Assessor within 30 days of the transfer of the real property.

A buyer is not required to withhold tax if:

- (a) The seller furnishes the buyer with a certificate stating that, under penalty of perjury, as of the date of the transfer, the seller is a resident of the State of Maine;
- (b) The seller or the buyer has received from the State Tax Assessor, a certificate stating that no tax is due on the gain from the transfer or that the seller has provided adequate security to cover the liability;
- (c) The consideration from the property is less than \$50,000;
- (d) Written notification of the withholding requirements of 36 M.R.S.A. § 5250-A has not been provided to the buyer;
- (e) The seller is the State or an agency or a political subdivision of the state, the federal government or an agency of the federal government, an organization exempt from income taxes pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code, § 501(a), an insurance company exempt from the tax imposed by 36 M.R.S.A. § 5250-A or a business entity referred to in 24-A M.R.S.A., § 1157 (5)(B)(1) that is exempt from the tax imposed by this part; or
- (f) The property is being transferred pursuant to a foreclosure sale when the consideration paid does not exceed the debt secured by the property held by a mortgagee or lien holder, or a mortgager conveys the property to a mortgagee in lieu of foreclosure and with no additional consideration.

The undersigned buyer(s) acknowledge(s) receipt of this notification of the withholding tax requirements of 36 M.R.S.A. § 5250-A.

BUTER'S):  **Bobert J. Ferester, Co-trustee under the B&B Living Trust dated April 14, 2015	
Elizabeti H. Ferester, Co-trustee under the B&B Living Trust dated April 14, 2015	Ву:
	Title:

# STORAGE TANK DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE

# NOTICE PURSUANT TO 38 M.R.S. § 563

Peaks Isla and Eliza ("Buyer")	and, M a <b>beth</b> ), as B	Iaine (t <b>H. Fer</b> Suyer of	he "Pre ester, ( f the Pr	ller"), as Seller of the real property located at 478 Island Ave., emises"), hereby files this written notice with <b>Robert J. Ferester</b> Co-trustees under the B&B Living Trust dated April 14, 2015 emises, in accordance with 38 M.R.S. § 563.
(as define	/] / ed in 3	A. 8 M.R.	To the S. § 56	best of Seller's knowledge, no "Underground Oil Storage Facility" 2-A) exists on the Premises; or
[_	] ]	В.	An Un	derground Oil Storage Facility exists on the Premises.
Sto	orage			The State of Maine Registration Number for the Underground Oil Premises is as follows:
				No
		ned in p	olace (ta	The Underground Oil Storage Facility has []/has not[] been aken out of service for more than 12 months), pursuant to Maine nmental Protection ("DEP") rules:
reş	gulati			The Underground Oil Storage Facility disclosed above is subject to registration requirements, by the DEP.
[ <u>\</u> (as define	d in 3	C. 8 M.R.	To the .S. § 56	best of Seller's knowledge, no "Aboveground Oil Storage Tank" 2-A) with underground piping exists on the Premises; or
[ Premises.		D.	An Ab	oveground Oil Storage Tank with underground piping exists on the
				Seller has registered the Aboveground Oil Storage Tank with ith the DEP. The State of Maine Registration Number for the rage Tank with underground piping is as follows:
				No
		ed abov	e is use	If the Aboveground Oil Storage Tank with underground piping ed by Buyer for the storage of motor fuel, such Aboveground Oil registered with the commissioner of the DEP.

{Signatures Appear on Following Page}

SELLER:

John. P. Halbirt

Acknowledgement of Receipt:

BUYER:

Robert J. Ferester, Co-trustee under the B&B Living Trust dated April 14, 2015

Elizabeth H. Ferester, Co-trustee under the B&B Living Trust dated April 14, 2014



# Certification of Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarms

In accordance with 25 M.R.S.A. § 2464, subse	ection 10 and 25 M.R.S.A. §2468, subsection 6
Robert J. Ferester and Elizabeth H. Ferester I (we),	Co-Irustees under the B&B Living Trust dated April 14, 2015
Buyer name (printed)	Buyer name (printed)
do hereby certify that I (we) shall properly ins	tall operational smoke detector(s) and carbon
monoxide detector(s), if they are not already p	resent, in this building located at
478 Island Ave, Peaks Island, ME 04108	within 30 days of this closing or occupancy of
(street address, town & zip code)	3,,
this building, whichever comes later.	
John / Fuester 5/14/15	Eladet feurte 411/15
Buyer Signature (date)	Buyer Signature (date)
Robert J. Ferester, Co-trustee under the	Elizabeth H. Ferester, Co-trustee under the
B&B Living Trust dated April 14, 2015	B&B Living Trust dated April 14, 2015

#### SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

May 13, 2015

John P. Halbirt, as seller of real property located in whole or in part in a Shoreland Area (as defined in 38 M.R.S.A. § 435) at 478 Island Avenue, Peaks Island, Portland, Cumberland County, Maine (the "Premises"), hereby provides this written disclosure statement to Robert J. Ferester and Elizabeth H. Ferester, Co-trustees under the B&B Living Trust dated April 14, 2015, as buyers of the Premises, in accordance with 30-A M.R.S.A. § 4216.

I hereby state	that the subsurface	waste water disposal system located on the Premises:
has	has not _X_	malfunctioned during the 180 days preceding the date of this
disclosure sta	atement.	

John P. Halbirt

P. Halad

Acknowledgement of Receipt by Buyers:

Robert J. Ferester, Co-trustee under the B&B Living Trust dated April 14, 2015

Elizabeth H. Ferester, Co-trustee under the B&B Living Trust dated April 14, 2015

## NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS UNDER RELINQUISHED PROPERTY SALE AGREEMENT

API Order #86444-D1R

То:	Robert J. Ferester and Elizabeth H. Ferester, Co-Trustees of The B & B Living Trust u/t/a dated April 14, 2015
Assignor:	John P. Halbirt
Assignee:	Asset Preservation, Inc.
Property:	478 Island Avenue, Peaks Island, Maine 04108
under an ag and Elizabe Purchaser, purpose of a	J ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that John P. Halbirt, "Assignor," assigned Assignor's rights reement to sell the referenced property between Assignor, as Seller and Robert J. Ferester eth H. Ferester, Co-Trustees of The B & B Living Trust u/t/a dated April 14, 2015, as to Asset Preservation, Inc., "Assignee," as Assignor's Qualified Intermediary, for the in I.R.C. Section 1031 Tax Deferred Exchange.
ASSIGNOI	₹:
7	Dated:
John P. Hall	oirt each and a second a second and a second a second and
ASSIGNER	D:
Asset Preser	vation, Inc., a California corporation
By:Van	Dated: May 8, 2015 essa Lawson, Exchange Counselor
PURCHAS	ER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT:
The B & B I	Living Trust u/t/a dated April 14, 2015
Rob	obeut 1—levete Dated: 5/14/15 ert J. Ferester, Co Trustee
Elize	Dated: 5/14/15  aboth H. Ferester, Co-Trustee

#### SETTLEMENT STATEMENT DISCLAIMER

Purchase and sale of: 478 Island Ave., Peaks Island, Portland, Maine

(the "Property")

In order to complete the Settlement Statement for the closing of this transaction, it was necessary to obtain certain information concerning items such as real property taxes, utilities and/or other charges and assessments related to the Property.

Although every effort was made to obtain accurate information, Drummond Woodsum & MacMahon shall not be responsible for the absolute accuracy of this information, including the method of proration of taxes or other items on the Settlement Statement. The rights and liabilities of the Seller(s) and Buyer(s) with respect to such taxes, charges and assessments is wholly determined by the agreement between them.

In the event that such information proves to be inaccurate, it shall be solely the responsibility of the Seller(s) and Buyer(s) to make any necessary adjustments between themselves as to monies due or owing.

We have read, and we understand and acknowledge, the above statement.

Dated: May 12, 2015

**BUYERS:** 

Robert J. Ferester, Co-trustee

of the B&B Living Trust dated April 14, 2015

Elizabeth H. Ferester, Co-trustee

of the B&B Living Trust dated April 14, 2015

SELLER:	
John P. Halbirt	

•

·

#### Settlement Statement

Buyers: Robert J. Ferester and Elizabeth H. Ferester, Co-trustees under

the B&B Living Trust U/T/A dated April 14, 2015

Seller:

Asset Preservation, Inc., as Qualified Intermediary for John P. Halbirt

Property:

478 Island Ave., Peaks Island, Portland ME 04108

Closing Date:

May 15, 2015

Client No.

14505-5

Purchase Price:			\$ 760,000.00	
Buyer Settlement Charges				
Drummond Woodsum & MacMahon				
(incoming wire fee)		\$	15.00	
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds				
(transfer tax)		\$	1,672.00	
(recording fee - view easement)		\$	42,00	
(recording fee - deed)		3	24.00	
Real Property Taxes*		\$	1,138.50	
Classic Title Company				
(title insurance premium - enhanced policy)		\$	2,558.00	
Cardin to D	Total Settlement Charges to Buyer:			\$ 5,449.50
Credits to Buyer: N/A		\$		
•	Total Credits:	,		\$ -
	AMOUNT DUE FROM BUYER:			\$ 765,449.50

#### Wire instructions:

Bank Name: Gorham Savings Bank

Bank Address: 10 Wentworth Drive, Gorham, ME 04038

Account Name:

Drummond Woodsum & MacMahon, P.A., Client's Account

84 Marginal Way, Suite 600

Portland, Maine 04101

Account #: 6100008363 Account ABA: 211274573

#### \*Real Property Tax Proration:

This parcel is comprised of a portion of two lots for tax purposes (until the City updates its records to reflect the 2014 lot reconfiguration;

Tax Account #14534 - Annual real property taxes are \$9,740.00, with the amount of \$6,516.06 allotted to 478 Island Ave., or \$17.85/day, and have been paid by the Seller through June 30, 2015. Buyers are responsible for taxes for the period from the closing through June 30, 2015 in the following amount:  $$17.85 \times 46 \text{ days} = $821.10$ 

Tax Account #14542 - Annual real property taxes are \$3,858.00, with the amount of \$2,519.27 allotted to 478 Island Ave., or \$6.90/day. Taxes have been paid by the Seller through June 30, 2015. Buyers are responsible for taxes for the period from the closing through June 30, 2015 in the following amount:  $6.90 \times 46 \text{ days} = 317.40$ 

# SETTLEMENT STATEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE

Buyers:	Robert J. Ferester and Elizabeth H. Ferester, Co-trustees under			
Seller:	the B&B Living Trust U/T/A dated April 14, 2015			
Property:	Asset Preservation, Inc., as Qualified Intermediary for John P. Halbirt			
Closing Date:	478 Island Ave., Peaks Island, Portland ME 04108 May 15, 2015			
Client No.	14505-5			
	11000			
BUYERS:				
Pobent 1	Lucite			
Robert J. Ferester, Co-tru	stee under the B&B Living Trust U/T/A dated April 14, 2015			
Elizabeth H. Ferester, Co	-trustee under the B&B Living Trust U/T/A dated April 14, 2015			
SELLER:				
Asset Preservation, Inc., a	as Qualified Intermediary for John P. Halbirt			
Seen and Agreed to by:				
John P. Halbirt				